
A guide to your new product.

        GALDHØP CLIMBING ARCH                     OWNER’S MANUAL
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Assembly instruction

Always fasten the screws slowly and firmly. However, do not mount the screws too deep and tight. 
Remember, that the material is wood, and may crack if you are using too much power. Once the 
climbing arch is fully assembled, check that all the screws are fully fastened.

- Assemble the climbing arch on a soft surface, such as cardboard or a carpet. 
- Remove all wrapping material before you start the assembly.
- Organize all parts in advance and make sure you have all the required pieces.
- Keep hardware parts out of reach of children.

 
Step 1

Cover the floor so that the floor or climbing arch will not get scratched during the assembly. Lay the 
backboard on the floor so that the screw holes are facing upwards.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Step 2

Screw all the rungs into the backboard. Avoid using unnecessary force and fixing the rungs too tight.

Foreword
 
Thank you very much for choosing the FitWood GALDHØP climbing arch. Please read this guide 
thoroughly before assembly and follow each process step by step so you can enjoy the product 
safely. 

Please keep this guide for future reference. Should you need assistance with assembly, contact us 
directly.  
 
FitWood Ltd.
Hautalankatu 20
33560 Tampere
Finland
info@fitwood.com
https://fitwood.com

 
 
DISCLAIMER: 

Read all instructions before using the product and follow assembly instructions accordingly. 

FitWood cannot be held responsible in any way for any loss or injury, howsoever caused, as a result 
of neglecting the instructions, misusing the product or misunderstanding the information contained 
in this document or on our website.

Warranty applies only for the defects in the product and in case of complaint only the product 
or its component will be replaced. The warranty does not cover damage due to negligent use of 
the product, natural wearing of the product material or features, or breakage that is caused by an 
unfavorable environment. FitWood Ltd will not be liable for any injury or death resulting from 
improper assembly, maintenance or use of this product. FitWood’s warranty is limited only to 
repairing or replacing a faulty product. 

 

For the assembly you will need

 • Power Drill or manual screwdriver with Torx TX30 Drill Bit

Make sure you have the following parts
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Step 3 

Carefully insert the rungs into the arch panel making sure they align with their slots and attach them 
one by one using the countersunk screws. Do not tighten the screws all the way before all the screws 
are in place.
      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Step 4 

When all the screws are in place, tighten them once again, this time all the way. 
Attach the screw covers on top of the fully tightened screws.

Safety and care instructions

- Age range: 0-9 years old.
- Maximum weight limit: 60 kg / 132 lbs.
- Place the Climbing Arch on a non-slip surface. 
- The product is designed for indoor use. Avoid contact with water as it may cause   
 damage on the wood.
- This product should only be used under adult supervision.
- Children should be instructed not to use this product in any manner other than what it  
 is intended to be used for. 
- Children should be dressed appropriately when using the climbing arch. Avoid loose- 
 fitting clothing and other clothes that may get caught.

Carry out a visual check at regular intervals. Check that the screw connections are tight and examine 
the product for possible damages. Check the condition of the wooden elements, as chipping and 
other signs of wear can result from use.

Cleaning: wipe with a soft dry cloth to protect the finishing and avoid the use of chemicals or 
household cleaners.

FitWood Ltd recommends using felt protection pad to protect both the climbing arch and the floor 
from scratches and marks.  
 

Warnings

- Only for domestic use.
- This product should only be used under the direct supervision of an adult.
- The product should be used with caution, as a certain level of skills are required to avoid  
 potential falls.
- Danger of physical injury and health injury: 

• there is a risk of the person falling from the product.
• there is a risk of crushing when using the product as a rocker toy.  
 

Warranty

The product complies with FitWood’s general warranty conditions: 

TWO (2) YEARS for private home use.
ONE (1) YEAR for semi commercial and/or commercial use. 

We do our best to provide spare parts for the climbing arch even after the warranty period has 
expired. In case you need spare parts please contact us: Info@fitwood.com

We are happy to receive your feedback and answer any questions you may have. We sincerely wish 
that you will enjoy your new FitWood GALDHØP climbing arch.
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Vorwort
 
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den FitWood GALDHØP Kletterbogen entschieden haben. Bitte lesen 
Sie diese Anleitung vor dem Zusammenbau sorgfältig durch und befolgen Sie die einzelnen Schritte, 
damit Sie das Produkt sicher genießen können. 

Bitte bewahren Sie diesen Leitfaden zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Sollten Sie Hilfe bei der 
Montage benötigen, wenden Sie sich direkt an uns. 

FitWood Ltd.
Hautalankatu 20
33560 Tampere
Finnland
info@fitwood.com
https://fitwood.com

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS: 

Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung des Produkts alle Anleitungen und befolgen Sie die 
Montageanweisungen entsprechend. 

FitWood kann in keiner Weise verantwortlich gemacht werden für Verluste oder Verletzungen, wie 
auch immer diese verursacht wurden, als Folge von Nachlässigkeitoder Missverständnisse der in 
diesem Dokument oder auf unserer Website enthaltenen Informationen.

Die Garantie gilt nur für die Mängel des Produkts und im Falle einer Reklamation wird nur 
das Produkt oder sein Bestandteil ersetzt. Die Garantie deckt keine Schäden ab, die auf eine 
fahrlässige Verwendung des Produkts, eine natürliche Abnutzung des Produktmaterials oder der 
Produkteigenschaften oder auf einen durch ungünstige Umweltbedingungen verursachten Bruch 
zurückzuführen sind. FitWood Ltd haftet nicht für Verletzungen oder Todesfälle, die durch 
unsachgemäße Montage, Wartung oder Verwendung dieses Produkts entstehen. Die Garantie von 
FitWood beschränkt sich auf die Reparatur oder den Ersatz eines fehlerhaften Produkts.
 

Für die Montage benötigen Sie

 • Bohrmaschine oder Handschraubendreher mit Torx TX30-Bohrer

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die folgenden Teile haben

Montageanleitung

Ziehen Sie die Schrauben immer langsam und fest an. Montieren Sie die Schrauben jedoch nicht zu 
tief und fest. Denken Sie daran, dass das Material Holz ist und reißen kann, wenn Sie zu viel Kraft 
aufwenden. Wenn der Kletterbogen vollständig montiert ist, überprüfen Sie, ob alle Schrauben fest 
angezogen sind.

- Bauen Sie den Kletterbogen auf einer weichen Unterlage auf, z.B. auf einem Karton oder         
 einem Teppich. 
- Entfernen Sie alles Verpackungsmaterial, bevor Sie mit dem Zusammenbau beginnen.
- Organisieren Sie alle Teile im Voraus und stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alle benötigten 
 Teile haben.
- Bewahren Sie dieses Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

Schritt 1

Decken Sie den Boden ab, damit der Boden oder der Kletterbogen während des Aufbaus nicht 
zerkratzt wird. Legen Sie die Rückwand so auf den Boden, dass die Schraubenlöcher nach oben zeigen.

Schritt 2

Schrauben Sie alle Sprossen in die Rückwand. Vermeiden Sie es, unnötige Kraft anzuwenden und die 
Sprossen zu fest anzuziehen.
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Schritt 3

Setzen Sie die Sprossen vorsichtig in die Bogenplatte ein und achten Sie darauf, dass sie mit den 
Schlitzen übereinstimmen, und befestigen Sie sie nacheinander mit den Senkkopfschrauben. Ziehen 
Sie die Schrauben nicht ganz fest, bevor nicht alle Schrauben an ihrem Platz sind.
   

Schritt 4

Wenn alle Schrauben angebracht sind, ziehen Sie sie noch einmal fest, dieses Mal bis zum Anschlag. 
Bringen Sie die Schraubenabdeckungen über den vollständig angezogenen Schrauben an.

Sicherheits- und Pflegehinweise

- Altersspanne: 0- 9 Jahre
- Maximal zulässiges Gewicht: 60 kg / 132 lbs.
- Stellen Sie den Kletterbogen auf eine rutschfeste Unterlage. 
- Das Produkt ist für die Verwendung in Innenräumen konzipiert. Vermeiden Sie den   
   Kontakt mit Wasser, da dies zu Schäden am Holz führen kann.
- Dieses Produkt sollte nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen verwendet werden.
- Kinder sollten angewiesen werden, dieses Produkt nicht für andere Zwecke zu       
 verwenden als für die es bestimmt ist. 
- Kinder sollten bei der Benutzung des Kletterbogens angemessen gekleidet sein.   
   Vermeiden Sie locker sitzende Kleidung und andere Kleidungsstücke, die sich verfangen  
   könnten.

Führen Sie in regelmäßigen Abständen eine Sichtprüfung durch. Prüfen Sie, ob die 
Schraubverbindungen fest sitzen und untersuchen Sie das Produkt auf mögliche 
Schäden. Überprüfen Sie den Zustand der Holzelemente, da Abplatzungen und andere 
Abnutzungserscheinungen vom Gebrauch herrühren können.

Reinigung: Wischen Sie es mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch ab, um die Oberfläche zu schützen 
und vermeiden Sie die Verwendung von Chemikalien oder Haushaltsreinigern.

FitWood Ltd empfiehlt die Verwendung einer Filzunterlage, um sowohl den Kletterbogen als auch 
den Boden vor Kratzern und Abdrücken zu schützen. 

Achtung

- Nur für den Hausgebrauch.
- Dieses Produkt sollte nur unter der direkten Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen verwendet      
   werden.
- Das Produkt sollte mit Vorsicht verwendet werden, da ein gewisses Maß an   
   Geschicklichkeit erforderlich ist, um mögliche Stürze zu vermeiden.
- Gefahr von Körperverletzung und Gesundheitsschäden: 

• es besteht die Gefahr, dass die Person vom Produkt fällt.
• bei der Verwendung des Produkts als Schaukelspielzeug besteht Quetschgefahr. 

Garantie

Das Produkt entspricht den allgemeinen Garantiebedingungen von FitWood:

ZWEI (2) JAHRE für die private Nutzung zu Hause.
EIN (1) JAHR für semi-kommerzielle und/oder kommerzielle Nutzung.

Wir tun unser Bestes, um auch nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit Ersatzteile für den Kletterbogen zu 
liefern. Falls Sie Ersatzteile benötigen, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte: Info@fitwood.com

Wir freuen uns über Ihr Feedback und beantworten gerne alle Ihre Fragen. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel 
Freude mit Ihrem neuen FitWood GALDHØP Kletterbogen.
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Avant-propos
 
Merci beaucoup d’avoir choisi l’arceau d’escalade FitWood GALDHØP. Veuillez lire attentivement ce 
guide avant l’assemblage et veillez à suivre chaque processus étape par étape afin de pouvoir profiter 
du produit en toute sécurité. 

Veuillez conserver ce guide pour toute référence ultérieure. Si vous avez besoin d’aide pour le 
montage, contactez-nous directement. 

FitWood Ltd.
Hautalankatu 20
33560 Tampere
Finlande
info@fitwood.com
https://fitwood.com

CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ : 

Lisez toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser le produit et suivez les instructions de montage comme il 
convient. 

FitWood ne peut en aucun cas être tenu responsable de toute perte ou blessure, quelle qu’en soit la 
cause, résultant de négligence du respect des instructions, d’une mauvaise utilisation du produit ou 
d’une mauvaise compréhension des informations contenues dans ce document ou présentes sur 
notre site Internet.

La garantie s’applique uniquement aux défauts du produit et, en cas de réclamation, seuls le produit, 
ou son composant seront remplacés. La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages dus à une utilisation 
négligente du produit, à l’usure naturelle du matériau ou des caractéristiques du produit, ou à une 
rupture causée par un environnement défavorable. FitWood Ltd ne sera pas responsable de toute 
blessure ou décès résultant d’un assemblage, d’un entretien ou d’une utilisation incorrecte de 
ce produit. La garantie de FitWood se limite uniquement à la réparation ou au remplacement d’un 
produit défectueux.
 

Pour le montage, vous aurez besoin de

 • Perceuse électrique ou tournevis manuel avec mèche Torx TX30

Assurez-vous d’avoir les pièces suivantes

Instructions de montage

Fixez toujours les vis lentement et fermement. Cependant, il ne faut pas que les vis soient trop 
profondes et trop serrées. N’oubliez pas que le matériau est du bois et qu’il peut se fissurer si vous 
les serrez trop fort. Une fois l’arche d’escalade entièrement montée, vérifiez que toutes les vis sont 
bien fixées.

- Assemblez l’arche d’escalade sur une surface souple, comme du carton ou un tapis. 
- Retirez tous les matériaux d’emballage avant de commencer l’assemblage.
- Organisez toutes les pièces à l’avance et assurez-vous d’avoir toutes les pièces   
   nécessaires.
- Gardez les pièces hors de portée des enfants.

Étape 1

Couvrez le sol afin d’éviter que le sol ou l’arceau d’escalade ne soit rayé pendant le montage. Posez 
la planche dorsale sur le sol de manière à ce que les trous de vis soient orientés vers le haut.

Étape 2

Vissez tous les barres dans le panneau arrière. Évitez de serrer trop fort les barres et d’utiliser une 
force inutile.
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Étape 3

Insérez délicatement les barres dans le panneau de l’arche en veillant à ce qu’elles soient alignées 
avec leurs fentes et fixez-les un par un à l’aide des vis à tête fraisée. Ne serrez pas les vis à fond avant 
que toutes les vis soient en place.
   

Étape 4

Lorsque toutes les vis sont en place, serrez-les à nouveau, cette fois-ci à fond. 
Fixez les cache-vis sur le dessus des vis entièrement serrées.

Instructions de sécurité et d’entretien

- Tranche d’âge : 0 à 9 ans.
- Limite de poids maximale : 60 kg / 132 lbs
- Placez l’arche d’escalade sur une surface non glissante. 
- Le produit est conçu pour une utilisation en intérieur. Évitez le contact avec l’eau, qui  
 pourrait endommager le bois.
- Ce produit ne doit être utilisé que sous la surveillance d’un adulte.
- Les enfants doivent être informés de ne pas utiliser ce produit d’une manière autre que  
   celle à laquelle il est destiné. 
- Les enfants doivent être habillés de manière appropriée lorsqu’ils utilisent l’arche   
   d’escalade. Évitez les vêtements amples et les autres vêtements qui peuvent se coincer.

Effectuez un contrôle visuel régulièrement. Vérifiez que les raccords à vis sont bien serrés et 
examinez le produit pour détecter d’éventuels dommages. Vérifiez l’état des éléments en bois, car ils 
peuvent présenter des éclats et d’autres signes d’usure dus à l’utilisation.

Nettoyage : essuyer avec un chiffon doux et sec pour protéger la finition et éviter l’utilisation de 
produits chimiques ou de nettoyants ménagers.

FitWood Ltd recommande l’utilisation d’un feutre de protection pour protéger l’arceau d’escalade et 
le sol des rayures et des marques.

 
Avertissements 

- Uniquement pour une utilisation domestique.
- Ce produit ne doit être utilisé que sous la surveillance directe d’un adulte.
- Le produit doit être utilisé avec prudence, car un certain niveau de compétences est   
   nécessaire pour éviter les chutes potentielles.
- Risque de blessure physique et de préjudice pour la santé : 

• il y a un risque que la personne tombe du produit.
• Il y a un risque d’écrasement lorsque le produit est utilisé comme un jouet à   
   bascule. 

Garantie

Le produit est conforme aux conditions générales de garantie de FitWood:

DEUX (2) ANS pour un usage domestique privé.
UN (1) AN pour une utilisation semi-commerciale et/ou commerciale.

Nous faisons de notre mieux pour fournir des pièces de rechange pour l’arceau d’escalade, même 
après l’expiration de la période de garantie. Si vous avez besoin de pièces de rechange, veuillez nous 
contacter : Info@fitwood.com

Nous sommes heureux de recevoir vos commentaires et de répondre à toutes vos questions. Nous 
souhaitons sincèrement que vous apprécierez votre nouvel arceau d’escalade FitWood GALDHØP.
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Prólogo
 
Muchas gracias por elegir el arco de escalada FitWood GALDHØP. Por favor, lea esta guía a fondo 
antes del montaje y siga cada proceso paso a paso para que pueda disfrutar del producto de forma 
segura. 

Por favor guarde esta guía para futuras referencias. En caso de necesitar ayuda con el montaje, 
comuníquese con nosotros directamente.

FitWood Ltd.
Hautalankatu 20
33560 Tampere
Finland
info@fitwood.com
https://fitwood.com

DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD: 

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar el producto y siga las instrucciones de montaje en 
consecuencia.

FitWood no se hace responsable de ninguna manera por cualquier pérdida o lesión, cualquiera 
que sea su causante, como consecuencia de descuidar las instrucciones, mal uso del producto o 
malentender la información contenida en este documento o en nuestra página web.

La garantía aplica únicamente para los defectos en el producto y en caso de queja solo se 
reemplazará el producto o su componente. En la garantía no se cubren los daños por el uso 
negligente del producto, el uso natural del material o características del producto, o la rotura que sea 
causada por un entorno desfavorable. FitWood Ltd no será responsable de ninguna lesión o muerte 
que resulte de un montaje inadecuado, mantenimiento o uso de este producto. La garantía de 
FitWood se limita únicamente a reparar o reemplazar un producto defectuoso. 

Para el montaje necesitarás

 • Taladro de Potencia o destornillador manual con Broca Torx TX30

Asegúrate de tener las siguientes piezas

Instrucción de montaje

Sujete siempre los tornillos lenta y firmemente. No obstante, no monte los tornillos demasiado 
profundos y apretados. Recuerde, que el material es madera, y puede agrietarse si está usando 
demasiado poder. Una vez que el Arco de Escalada esté completamente ensamblado, verifique que 
todos los tornillos estén completamente sujetos.

- Monte el arco de escalada sobre una superficie blanda, como cartón o una alfombra. 
- Retire todo el material de envoltura antes de iniciar el montaje.
- Organice todas las piezas con anticipación y asegúrese de tener todas las piezas   
 requeridas.
- Mantenga las piezas de hardware fuera del alcance de los niños.

Paso 1

Cubra el piso para que el piso o el arco de escalada no se raye durante el montaje. Coloque el tablero 
trasero en el piso para que los orificios de los tornillos estén orientados hacia arriba.

Paso 2

Atornille todos los peldaños en el tablero trasero. Evite usar fuerza innecesaria y arregle los peldaños 
demasiado apretados.
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Paso 3

Inserte con cuidado los peldaños en el panel del arco asegurándose de que se alineen con sus 
ranuras y los adhiera uno por uno utilizando los tornillos avellanados. No apriete los tornillos hasta el 
final antes de que todos los tornillos estén en su lugar.   

Paso 4

Cuando todos los tornillos estén en su lugar, apriételos una vez más, esta vez todo el camino. 
Adjunte las tapas de los tornillos en la parte superior de los tornillos completamente apretados.

Seguridad e instrucciones de cuidado

-Rango de edad: 0-9 años.
-Límite de peso máximo: 60 kg / 132 lbs.
-Coloque el Arco de Escalada sobre una superficie antideslizante. 
-El producto está diseñado para uso en interiores. Evite el contacto con el agua ya que  
  puede causar daños en la madera.
-Este producto sólo debe utilizarse bajo supervisión de un adulto.
-Se debe instruir a los niños a no utilizar este producto de ninguna manera distinta a la que  
  se pretende utilizar. 
-Los niños deben vestirse apropiadamente al usar el arco de escalada. Evita la ropa   
  holgada y otra ropa que pueda quedar atrapada.

Realiza una revisión visual en intervalos regulares. Compruebe que las conexiones de los tornillos 
estén apretadas y examine el producto en busca de posibles daños. Consulte el estado de los 
elementos de madera, ya que el astillado y otros signos de desgaste pueden resultar del uso.

Limpieza: limpie con un paño suave y seco para proteger el acabado y evitar el uso de productos 
químicos o limpiadores domésticos.

FitWood Ltd recomienda usar almohadilla de protección de fieltro para proteger tanto el arco de 
escalada como el piso de arañazos y marcas.

Advertencias

-Sólo para uso doméstico.
-Este producto sólo debe utilizarse bajo la supervisión directa de un adulto.
-El producto debe utilizarse con precaución, ya que se requiere cierto nivel de habilidades  
  para evitar posibles caídas.
-Peligro de lesiones físicas y lesiones a la salud:

 • existe el riesgo de que la persona caiga del producto.
 • existe el riesgo de aplastar al usar el producto como juguete balancín.

Garantía

El producto cumple con las condiciones generales de garantía de FitWood:

DOS (2) AÑOS para uso doméstico privado.
UN (1) AÑO para uso semicomercial y/o comercial.

Hacemos todo lo posible para proporcionar repuestos para el arco de escalada incluso después de 
que haya expirado el periodo de garantía. En caso de que necesite refacciones comuníquese con 
nosotros: Info@fitwood.com 

Estamos encantados de recibir sus comentarios y responder cualquier pregunta que pueda tener. 
Deseamos sinceramente que disfrute de su nuevo arco de escalada FitWood GALDHØP.
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Premessa
 
Grazie per aver scelto l’arco d’arrampicata FitWood GALDHØP. Vi preghiamo di leggere attentamente 
questa guida prima del montaggio e di seguire attentamente ogni procedimento per poter usufruire 
del prodotto in tutta sicurezza. 

Conservate questa guida come riferimento per il futuro. Se avete bisogno di assistenza per il 
montaggio, potete contattarci in maniera diretta. 

FitWood Ltd.
Hautalankatu 20
33560 Tampere
Finlandia
info@fitwood.com
https://fitwood.com

 

AVVERTENZE: 

Leggi tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il prodotto e segui attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio. 

FitWood non può essere ritenuto responsabile in alcun modo di qualsiasi perdita o infortunio, 
indipendentemente dalla dinamica con cui avvenga, se conseguenza dell’aver trascurato le istruzioni, 
utilizzando erroneamente il prodotto o travisando le informazioni contenute in questo documento o 
sul nostro sito.

La garanzia è valida soltanto per i difetti relativi al prodotto e in caso di reclamo soltanto il prodotto 
o i suoi componenti verranno sostituiti. La garanzia non copre eventuali danni causati da un uso 
negligente del prodotto, la naturale usura dei suoi materiali o delle sue caratteristiche, o la rottura 
causata da un ambiente sfavorevole. Fitwood Ltd non sarà responsabile per qualsiasi infortunio o 
morte conseguenti ad un improprio assembramento, mantenimento o utilizzo di questo prodotto. 
La garanzia di FitWood è limitata alla riparazione o alla sostituzione di un prodotto difettoso.

Per il montaggio avrete bisogno di:

 • Un trapano elettrico o un avvitatore manuale con punta Torx TX30

Assicuratevi di essere in possesso delle seguenti parti:

Istruzioni per il montaggio

Fissate sempre le viti lentamente e saldamente, senza però montarle in maniera troppo profonda 
e stretta. Ricordate che le varie parti sono realizzate in legno, materiale che rischia di rompersi se 
usate troppa forza. Una volta che l’arco di arrampicata è completamente assemblato, controllate 
che tutte le viti siano completamente fissate.

- Montate l’arco di arrampicata su una superficie morbida, come un cartone o un tappeto. 
- Rimuovete tutto il materiale d’imballaggio prima di iniziare il montaggio.
- Organizzate tutti i passaggi in anticipo e assicuratevi di avere tutte le parti necessarie a  
 disposizione.
- Tenete sempre gli utensili di ferramenta fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Passo 1

Coprite il pavimento in modo che la superficie o l’arco di arrampicata non si graffino durante il 
montaggio. Appoggiate il pannello sul pavimento in modo che i fori delle viti siano rivolti verso l’alto.

Passo 2

Avvitate tutti i pioli alla spalliera. Evitate di usare forza superflua e di fissare i pioli troppo stretti.
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Passo 3

Inserite con attenzione i pioli nel pannello dell’arco assicurandovi che siano allineati con le loro fes-
sure,  fissandoli poi uno per uno usando le viti a testa svasata. Non stringete le viti fino in fondo prima 
che ciascuna sia in posizione.
   

Passo 4

Quando tutte le viti sono in posizione, stringetele ancora una volta, questa volta fino in fondo. 
Fissate i coprivite sopra le viti completamente serrate.

Istruzioni per la sicurezza e la manutenzione del prodotto

- Fascia d’età: 0-9 anni.
- Limite massimo di peso: 60 kg / 132 lbs.
- Posizionare l’arco di arrampicata su una superficie antiscivolo. 
- Il prodotto è progettato per uso interno. Evitate il contatto con l’acqua in quanto può  
 causare danni al legno.
- Questo prodotto dovrebbe essere usato esclusivamente sotto la supervisione di un      
 adulto.
- I bambini non devono utilizzare questo prodotto in modo diverso da quello per cui è  
 stato progettato. 
- I bambini devono essere vestiti in modo appropriato durante l’uso dell’arco di   
 arrampicata. Evitare abiti larghi e altri indumenti che potrebbero impigliarsi.

Effettuare un controllo visivo a intervalli regolari. Controllare che i collegamenti a vite siano ben 
stretti ed esaminare il prodotto per eventuali danni. Controllare lo stato degli elementi in legno, 
poiché scheggiature e altri segni di usura possono derivare dall’uso.

Pulizia: pulire con un panno morbido e asciutto per proteggere le finiture ed evitare l’uso di prodotti 
chimici o detergenti domestici.

FitWood Ltd consiglia di utilizzare un feltro di protezione per proteggere sia l’arco di arrampicata che 
il pavimento da graffi e segni. 

Avvertenze

- Solo per uso domestico.
- Questo prodotto deve essere usato esclusivamente sotto la diretta supervisione di un  
 adulto.
- Il prodotto deve essere usato con cautela, poiché è necessario un certo livello di abilità  
 per evitare potenziali cadute.
- Pericolo di lesioni fisiche e danni alla salute: 

• c’è il rischio che la persona cada dall’arco.
• c’è il rischio di schiacciamento quando si utilizza l’arco come giocattolo a dondolo. 

Garanzia

Il prodotto è conforme alle condizioni generali di garanzia di FitWood:

DUE (2) ANNI per uso domestico privato.
UN (1) ANNO per uso semicommerciale e/o commerciale.

Facciamo del nostro meglio per fornire parti di ricambio per l’arco di arrampicata anche dopo la 
scadenza del periodo di garanzia. Nel caso in cui abbiate bisogno di pezzi di ricambio, contattateci a 
info@fitwood.com

Saremo lieti di ricevere il vostro feedback e rispondere a qualsiasi domanda. Vi auguriamo una 
fantastica esperienza con il vostro nuovo arco d’arrampicata GALDHØP di FitWood.
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Förord 
 
Tack för att du valt FitWood GALDHØP klätterbåge. Läs denna bruksanvisning noggrant innan du 
monterar den och följ varje förfarande steg för steg så att du kan använda din produkt på ett säkert 
sätt. 

Spara bruksanvisningen för framtida bruk. Om du behöver hjälp med monteringen kan du höra av dig 
direkt till oss. 

FitWood Ltd.
Hautalankatu 20
33560 Tammerfors
Finland
info@fitwood.com
https://fitwood.com

ANSVARSFRISKRIVNING: 

Läs alla anvisningar innan du använder produkten och följ monteringsanvisningarna. 

FitWood kan inte på något sätt hållas ansvarigt för förlust eller skada, oavsett orsak, till följd av att du 
bortser från anvisningarna, missbrukar produkten eller missförstår informationen i detta dokument 
eller på vår hemsida.

Garantin gäller endast för defekter i produkten, och vid reklamation ersätts endast produkten eller 
dess komponenter. Garantin täcker inte skador som beror på vårdslös användning av produkten, 
naturlig förslitning av produktens material eller egenskaper, eller skador som orsakas av en ogynnsam 
miljö. FitWood Ltd tar inte ansvar för skador eller dödsfall som beror på felaktig montering, 
felaktigt underhåll eller felaktig användning av produkten. FitWoods garanti är begränsad endast till 
reparation eller utbyte av en defekt produkt.

Inför monteringen behöver du 

 • Borrmaskin eller manuell skruvmejsel med Torx TX30 borrbits

Se till att du har följande delar

Monteringsanvisning 

Skruva alltid fast skruvarna långsamt och ordentligt. Skruva dock inte in skruvarna alltför djupt 
och hårt. Kom ihåg att materialet är av trä och kan spricka om du använder för stor kraft. När 
klätterbågen är färdigmonterad, kontrollera att alla skruvar är ordentligt fastsatta.

- Sätt samman klätterbågen på ett mjukt underlag, t.ex. en kartongskiva eller en matta. 
- Ta bort allt omslagsmaterial innan du påbörjar monteringen.
- Arrangera alla delar i förväg och se till att du har alla nödvändiga delar.
- Förvara skruvar och metalldelar utom räckhåll för barn.

Steg 1

Täck golvet så att varken golvet eller klätterbågen repas under monteringen. Lägg den bakre brädan 
på golvet så att skruvhålen är vända uppåt.

 
Steg 2

Skruva fast alla steg i brädan. Undvik att använda onödig kraft och att skruva fast stegen för hårt.
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Steg 3

Sätt försiktigt in stegpinnarna i bågpanelen och se till att de ligger i linje med sina spår och fäst dem 
en efter en med de försänkta skruvarna. Dra inte åt skruvarna helt innan alla skruvar är på plats.
   

Steg 4

När alla skruvar är på plats, dra åt dem en gång till, den här gången så hårt det går. 
Sätt fast täckdekalerna över de fullt åtdragna skruvarna.

Säkerhets- och skötselanvisningar 

- Åldersgrupp: 0-9 år.
- Maximal viktgräns: 60 kg / 132 lbs.
- Placera klätterbågen på ett halkfritt underlag. 
- Produkten är avsedd för inomhusbruk. Undvik kontakt med vatten eftersom detta kan  
 skada träet.
- Denna produkt bör endast användas under vuxnas tillsyn.
- Barn ska informeras om att de inte får använda produkten på något annat sätt än vad den  
 är avsedd för. 
- Barnen ska ha lämplig klädsel när de använder klätterbågen. Undvik löst sittande kläder  
 och andra plagg som kan fastna.

Genomför en visuell kontroll med jämna mellanrum. Kontrollera att fästskruvarna sitter ordentligt fast 
och undersök produkten för eventuella skador. Kontrollera skicket på trädelarna då det kan uppstå 
flisor och andra tecken på slitage till följd av användning.

Rengöring: Torka av med en mjuk, torr trasa för att skydda ytbehandlingen. Undvik att använda 
kemikalier eller andra rengöringsprodukter.

FitWood Ltd rekommenderar att du använder filtskydd för att skydda både klätterbågen och golvet 
från repor och märken. 

Varningar 

- Endast för hemmabruk.
- Denna produkt bör endast användas under direkt tillsyn av en vuxen.
- Produkten bör användas med försiktighet, eftersom det krävs en viss skicklighetsnivå för  
 att undvika eventuella fallolyckor.
- Risk för fysiska och hälsomässiga skador: 

• Det föreligger risk att en person kan falla från produkten.
• Om produkten används som en gungleksak riskerar den att knäckas. 

Garanti 

Produkten omfattas av FitWoods allmänna garantivillkor:

TVÅ (2) ÅR för privat bruk i hemmet.
ETT (1) ÅR för semikommersiellt och/eller kommersiellt bruk.

Vi strävar efter att tillhandahålla reservdelar för klätterbågen även efter det att garantitiden löpt ut. 
Om du behöver reservdelar, vänligen kontakta oss: Info@fitwood.com

Vi tar gärna emot din feedback och besvarar eventuella frågor som du kan ha. Vi hoppas verkligen att 
du kommer att trivas med din nya FitWood GALDHØP-klätterbåge.



FIFI

26 27

Alkusanat

Kiitos että olet valinnut FitWood GALDHØP kiipeilykaaren. Lue huolellisesti tämä ohjekirja ennen 
asentamista ja seuraa jokaista vaihetta askel askeleelta, jotta voit nauttia tuotteestasi turvallisesti. 

Pidä tämä käyttöohje tallessa myöhempää käyttöä varten. Jos tarvitset apua asennuksen kanssa, ota 
yhteyttä meihin suoraan. 
 
FitWood Oy
Hautalankatu 20
33560 Tampere
Suomi
info@fitwood.com

 
 
VAROITUS: 

Lue kaikki ohjeet ennen tuotteen käyttöä ja seuraa tarkasti kokoamisohjeita. 

FitWood ei ole vastuussa mahdollisista onnettomuuksista tai vahingoista, jotka johtuvat tämän ohjeen 
tai FitWoodin websivujen ohjeiden laiminlyönnistä, väärin noudattamisesta tai tuotteen väärinkäytöstä. 

Takuu kattaa vain tuotteessa olevat virheet, joiden osalta virheellinen tuote tai sen osa ensisijaisesti 
vaihdetaan uuteen. Takuu ei korvaa väärän käytön, tuotteen materiaalien tai ominaisuuksien kannalta 
epäedullisten olosuhteiden, tai luonnollisen kulumisen aiheuttamia rikkoontumisia. FitWood ei 
koskaan vastaa tuotteen käytön, tuotteen virheen tai rikkoontumisen aiheuttamista välillisistä 
vahingoista, vaan FitWoodin vastuu rajoittuu ainoastaan viallisen tuotteen korjaamiseen tai 
vaihtamiseen uuteen.

Suositeltavat työkalut

 Porakone tai ruuvimeisseli sekä Torx TX30 kärki

Varmista, että paketista löytyy seuraavat osat

Kokoamisohjeet

Aina ruuvatessa ruuvaa ruuvit hiljaa paikalleen. Materiaali on puuta ja voi haljeta liiallisen 
voimankäytön seurauksena. Kun kaikki ruuvit on ruuvattu paikalleen, tarkasta että kaikki ruuvit 
ovat sopivan tiukalla. 

- Kasaa kiipeilykaari pehmeällä alustalla, kuten pahvin tai maton päällä.
- Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaali ennen kasaamista.
- Järjestele kaikki osat etukäteen ja varmista, että sinulla on kaikki tarvittavat osat.
- Pidä osat lasten ulottumattomissa.

Vaihe 1 

Suojaa lattia, jotta lattia tai kiipeilykaari ei vahingoitu kasauksen aikana. Aseta takalevy lattialle niin, että 
ruuvien reiät osoittavat ylöspäin. 

Vaihe 2

Ruuvaa puolat takalevyyn. Vältä tarpeetonta voimaa ja puolien kiinnittämistä liian tiukalle.
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Vaihe 3

Aseta kaariosa puolien päälle. Aseta puolat niille kuuluville paikoille käyttäen ruuveja. Älä kiristä ruuveja 
loppuun asti ennen kuin kaikki ruuvit ovat paikallaan.

Vaihe 4

Kun kaikki ruuvit ovat paikallaan, kiristä ruuvit sopivalle tiukkuudelle. Aseta peitetarrat kiristettyjen 
ruuvien päälle.

Turvallisuus ja huolto-ohjeet:

-Ikäraja: 0–9 vuotta. 
-Painoraja: 60 kg.
-Aseta kiipeilykaari pitävälle pinnalle.
-Tuote on suunniteltu ainoastaan sisäkäyttöön. Vältä kontaktia veden kanssa, voi aiheuttaa  
  vaurioita puussa.
-Tuotetta tulee käyttää vain aikuisen valvonnassa.
-Lasta tulee neuvoa tuotteen oikeanlaisesta käytöstä.
-Lapsen tule olla pukeuduttu asianmukaisesti ja vältettävä löysiä sekä muita vaatteita, jotka  
  voivat jäädä kiinni. 

Tarkasta tuotteesi silmämääräisesti tietyin väliajoin. Varmista että ruuvit ovat sopivan tiukalla. Tarkasta 
myös, että tuote ei ole vahingoittunut ja mitään kulumisia ei ole nähtävissä. 

Tuotetta voidaan puhdistaa pehmeällä kuivalla liinalla, vältä kemikaalien ja puhdistusaineiden käyttöä. 

FitWood Oy Suosittelee huopapehmusteiden käyttöä suojelemaan kiipeilykaarta ja lattiaa naarmuilta 
sekä kulumiselta. 

Varoitukset

- Vain kotikäyttöön.
- Tuotetta tulee käyttää varovaisuutta noudattaen, tiettyjä taitoja tarvitaan välttääkseen   
 mahdolliset putoamiset tuotteelta.
- Fyysisten ja terveysvammojen vaara: 

• tuotetta käytettäessä on putoamisvaara.
• tuotetta käytettäessä keinuna on sormien litistymisvaara. 

Takuu

Tuote noudattaa FitWoodin yleisiä takuuehtoja:

KAKSI (2) vuotta yksityisessä kotikäytössä.
YKSI (1) vuotta osittain tai kokonaan kaupallisessa käytössä.

Meiltä voit hankkia varaosat tuotteeseemme myös takuuajan umpeuduttua. Varaosia tarvittaessa ole 
yhteydessä meihin: info@fitwood.com

Otamme mielellämme palautetta vastaan ja vastaamme kaikkiin mahdollisiin kysymyksiin. Toivomme 
vilpittömästi, että pidät uudesta FitWood GALDHØP kiipeilykaarestasi.
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The product complies with the technical requirements of the European Directive 2009/48 / EC.

Made in EU.

Manufacturer:

FitWood Ltd.
Hautalankatu 20
33560 Tampere
Finland
info@fitwood.com
https://fitwood.com

Das Produkt entspricht den technischen Anforderungen der Europäischen Richtlinie 2009/48 / EC.

Hergestellt in der EU.

Hersteller:

FitWood Ltd.
Hautalankatu 20
33560 Tampere
Finnland
info@fitwood.com
https://fitwood.com

Le produit est conforme aux exigences techniques de la directive européenne 2009/48/CE.

Fabriqué dans l’UE.

Fabricant:

FitWood Ltd.
Hautalankatu 20
33560 Tampere
Finlande
info@fitwood.com
https://fitwood.com

El producto cumple con los requisitos técnicos de la Directiva Europea 2009/48/CE.

Hecho en EU.

Fabricante:

FitWood Ltd.
Hautalankatu 20
33560 Tampere
Finland
info@fitwood.com
https://fitwood.com

Il prodotto è conforme ai requisiti tecnici della direttiva europea 2009/48/CE.

Prodotto in UE.

Produttore:

FitWood Ltd.
Hautalankatu 20
33560 Tampere
Finlandia
info@fitwood.com
https://fitwood.com

Produkten är i enlighet med de tekniska kraven i det europeiska direktivet 2009/48/EG.

Tillverkad i EU.

Tillverkare:

FitWood Ltd.
Hautalankatu 20
33560 Tammerfors
Finland
info@fitwood.com
https://fitwood.com

Tuote noudattaa teknisiä vaatimuksia lelujen turvallisuudesta direktiivin 2009/48/EY mukaan.

Valmistettu EU:ssa.

Valmistaja:

FitWood Oy
Hautalankatu 20
33560 Tampere
Suomi
info@fitwood.com
https://fitwood.com



www.fitwood.com


